Arthur Barnett Share Valuation - Sensitivity to Earnmgs and Earnmgs Multiple

EBFTDA Multiple

RetaU

EBITDA (SOOO)
750

850

950

1050
1150

$1.43

$1.46

$1.48

$1.50

$1.52

$1.49

$1.51

$1.54

$1.57

$1.60

$1.54

$1.57

$1.61

$1.64

$1.68

$1.59

$1.63

$1.67

$1.71

$1.76

$1.64

$1.69

$1.74

$1.79

$1.83

The above table demonstrates that if future EBITDA for the retail businesses did not

improve upon the actual 2002 result (EBITDA of just over $750,000), combined with
using an EBITDA multiple of 4, this would result in a decrease in our low end valuation to
$ 1.49 per share. Conversely, in the event that the high end EBITDA discussed above was
achieved, in conjunction with a higher EBITDA multiple of, say, 6 this would increase our
overall valuation to S 1.71 per share.

(41)
Arthur Barnett Limited

Independent Advisor's Report September 1001

PR!CWVATERHOUSE(OOPERS

Our assessment of Arthur Bamett's net equity value is most significantly influenced by
changes in the market value of the Meridian Centre. The sensitivity of the valuation to
changes in the Meridian Centre valuation are summarised below:

Arthur Barnett Share Valuation - Sensitivity to Meridian Cenfcre Valuation

Movement in
market valuation

-5% -3% -1% 0% +1% +3% | +5%

Resulting market
value (SOOO)

54,286 55,429 56,572 57J43 57,714 58,857 60,000

Arthur Barnett
share valuation

(using low end
base)

$1.32 $1.39 $1.47 $1.51 $1.55 $1.63 S1.71

Arthur Barnett

share valuation

(usmg high end
base)

$1.44 $1.52 $1.60 $1.64 $1.68 $1.76 $1.84

In the event that market valuation fell 5% below current esti'mates of $58M, to $54.3M (net
of 1.5% disposal costs), this would result in a decrease of approximately $0.20 per share in
our overall valuation for Arthur Bamett, reducing the low-end retail business valuation for
Arthiu- Bamett to $1.32 per share (or $1.44 using the high-end retail business valuation).

Whilst, as indicated above, we are comfortable relying on the Colliers' valuation for the
Meridian Centre, it is also readily apparent that this value is the major driver of the value
of the shares in Arthur Bamett. Moreover, the value attributed to the Meridian Centre of